

No. 415-2017

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

April Term, 2017

DAVID R. TURNER
Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE
OF CHRISTIAN CHURCHES, AND REVEREND DR. ROBERTA JONES
Defendants-Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE STATE OF TOUROVIA COURT OF
APPEALS

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team #5
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Questions Presented v

Statement of the Case 1

Question Below 2

Summary of the Argument 3

Argument 5

I. THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE DOES NOT ALLOW A CHURCH TO FIRE A PREACHER FOR ATTEMPTING TO REPORT FRAUDULENT OR TORTIOUS CONDUCT. 5

1. *Because Mr. Turner’s wrongful discharge claim can be considered by the court without implicating the Church’s religious doctrine or practice the ministerial exception does not apply.* 6

A. Determining the applicability of the ministerial exception is a fact-specific inquiry. 6

B. The ministerial exception does not apply to a wrongful termination claim based on breach of contract and retaliatory discharge so long as it is not “rooted in religious beliefs.” 7

C. Courts may apply neutral principles of law to Mr. Turner's tortious conduct claim without implicating church governance. 9

D. Applying this fact-specific inquiry to Mr. Turner's claims demonstrates that it is not precluded by the Ministerial Exception; neutral principles of law may be applied to his secular claims. 11

2. *Because a state’s wrongful discharge law is necessary to protect public health and safety, a church should not be permitted to violate it.* 14

A. The Free Exercise clause does not permit a church to harm another person. ...14

B. Finding that a Free Exercise claim does not extend to permitting a church to engage in illegal conduct is consistent with both the *Smith* and *Hosanna-Tabor* decisions. 16

II. THE LOWER COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED MR. TURNER THE OPPORTUNITY FOR DISCOVERY BY WRONGFULLY GRANTING RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS. 18

1. *The ministerial exception operates as an affirmative defense, not a jurisdictional bar.* 19

A. Mr. Turner’s well-plead complaint stated a plausible claim for relief that should have survived the motion to dismiss pursuant to the Tourovia state law and Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) standards. 21

2. *On its face, Mr. Turner’s claims did not clearly require an inquiry into religious matters or church governance.* 22

A. Summary Judgement is the appropriate standard for evaluating breach of contract and tortious conduct lawsuits in cases involving the ministerial exception. 24

B. The Supreme Court intentionally left the question open for the case at bar. .. 26

Conclusion 27

Appendix A 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 21

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) 20

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 21

Braunfeld v. Brown, 366 U.S. 599, 603 (1961) 15

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) 14

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).... passim

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. V. E.E.O.C., 565 U.S. 171 (2012) passim

Kedroff v. Nicholas Cathedral, 344 U.S. 94 (1952) 10

Jones v. Wolf, 443 U.S. 595 (1979) 6, 7, 19

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd., 561 U. S. 247 (2010) 20

Presbyterian Church in United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church,
393 U.S. 440 (1969)..... 9, 10, 14

Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976)..... 8, 12, 13

Sherbert v. Verner 374 U.S. 398 (1963) 15

Reynolds v. United States v. U.S., 98 U.S. 145 (1878) 15

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1871)..... 6, 11
